Deciston No. I 51839 @RE@%N Ak_

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA:IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
STOCKTON CITY LINES, INC., requesting

)

) Application No. 36718
authority to inceresse its rates. of ;

)

Tare.

Daniel S. Lane and George H. Hook, for applicant.

Joseph F. Holt, in propria persons, protestant.

William J. Biddick, Jr., for the City of Stockton,
interested party. :

Earold McCarthy, for the Commission's staff.

CPINIONX

Stockton City Lines, Inc., is a passenger stage corporation
engaged in the transportation of passengers within and in the
vicinity of étockton. By this application it seeks authority to
establish increased fares. '

Public hearing was held before Commissioner Matthew J.
Dooley and Exeminer Carter R. Bishop at Stockton on May L, 1955.
Advance notices of the hearing were posted in applicant's vehicles,
and published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area
served. Notices wére'also«senz by the Commission's secretary to
interested persons and organizstions, including civic,‘eduogtional
and commercial bodies of the area.

Bvidence was introduced by applicant's treasurer and by
members of the Commission's staff. Two individuals, appearing on
their own behalf, protested the granting of the application. Counsel
for the City of Stockton assisted in the development of therecord;

With the exception or'the achool fare, the present fares
were authorized by Decision No. 50337 of July 27, 1954, 1n‘Appiication
No. 352&3.; The adult cash fares are 13 cents and 18 cents, | ’

The present schodl fares were authorized by Decision No. L9321
- of November 10, 1953, in Application No. 34552.

-1e




A-36718 &P

appliéable within anos 1 and 2, respectively, snd 18 cents for
interzone movements. Tokens are sold at the rate of four for LS
§enzs, one token being sccepted in lieuw of 13 cents cash. The
sehool fare 1s $1.20 for 20 rides. Applicant alleges that in spite
of the 1954 fare 1nc£oases the decline in pﬁtronago which 1% has
experlenced during the past year has been so serious that it is not
obtalning the revenues necessary for the maintenance of a {inenclally
nealthy dperation. In order to secure additionsl revenue, applicant
proposes to incresse the l3-cent and 18-cent intrazone fares to

1S cents and 20 cents respectively, and to inerease the interzone
fare to 20 conts. The school fare would be ralsed to $1.50 ror‘20

rides and the sale of tokens would be discontinued.

Studies of the financial results of applicant’s operations

were introduced botbfby the carrier's treasurer and by a transporta-
tion engineer of the Commission’s staff. These studies had boen
developed independently. They embraced anslyses of traffic flows
and trends, balance sheets, operating statements, depreciation and
rate base statements, and projection of rovenues and expenses for
representative future perioda under the present and proposéd faresa
The studies disclosed that for several years applicant
has experienced a continuing decline in the number of passengers
transported. In 195, it carried 17 per cent fewer revenue
passengers than in 1953 and during the first four months of 1956
the number of passengers carried was 15.8 per cent less tban‘fhe

total for the corresponding period in l95h.2 According to«applicanz’s

The total number of revenue passengers transported annuslly
by applicant during recent years was as follows: 7,108,850 in
1950; 5,648,196 1n 1951; 6,075,368 in 19525 5,742,575 in 19535
and L, 767,066 1n 1931 -




A-36718 GF

witness, the carrler does not anticipate thet this downward trege
of trefric will level off or reverse its direction. He pointed
out that in the past tho.cerrier, in making forecasts of future
trarrie, has been over optimistic, the aetual experience having
Tallen short of the carrier's expectatiens. The carrier's beok
records indicate that its net reyenue from operatlions for the year
l95h, before provision for income taxes, amounted to $51, 7&6
Arter payment of inconme taxea on thls sum end on & small amounz

of nonoperating income there remained net income of &32,18§: The
correspend;ng operating ratio. was QAfO per cent.

Applicant's study, as well as thet of the Commission's
staff, inzluded estimates of operating results, under both present
en¢ proposed fares, for the l2-month period ending,May 31, 19567
Under present fares applicant estimated that it would, during the
test perlod, experience an operating deficit of $5,326, while the
stafl calculated, for the ssme perioed, net operating revenue er
$9?7h0, alfter provision for income taxes. Tﬁe cerresponding
opereting ratios were 101717 epd 97.83 per cent, respective;y.

On the basis of the proposed fares the cempany's treasurer -
eetimefed a profit, after texesf of $37,993 for the,test,per;od.
The staff eatimate, however, reflected e'prorit of $46, 3§8. Tﬁe
operating ratios calculated by the treasurer and the staff under
the proposed fares were 92.73 and 9l. 15 per cent respectively.




A-36718 GF

The ostimated operating results under preosent and proposed

fares are set forth in Table

Estimated Results of Operstion Under Present and Pro
Pares for the 12-month Period Ending May 31, 196

I, below.

TABLE I

goaed

Operating Revenues
Passenger
Special Bus
Advertiasing

Total Operating Revenues

Ooerating Exvenses
Equipment ilaintenance
and Garage
Iransportation
Traffic and Advertising
Insurance and Safety
Administrative and General
Depreciation
Operating Taxes and
Licenses

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income

Other Income

Net Before Income Taxes
Income Taxes

Net After Income Taxes
Rate Base

Rate of Return

Operating Ratio After Taxes

Avplicant

Commission Prgineer

Present
FPare s

rroposed
Fares

Present
FParea

N—————

Proposed
Fares

$435,200
5750

5,100

$512,000
5,750
2,100

$4.38,800
ha5160

$514,050
5,160 :
5,200

$L4s6,050

$ 63,855
25l;,320
2,500
5
42,197

3902l

$s522,850

4 63,859
227525
2,500
331239
1425497

10,085

3,200
$449,160

% 69,600
¥ 2517820

$520,410

% 69,600
2,550
21,280
27,130
23,235

1,0, 0l0

$451,376
$(2:328)

$ 100

$L52,437
$ 70,413
$ 200

$43l.,665
b 1h,495

$4:35,655
$ 88,755

$(5:228)

$ 70,513
$ 32,520

$ 14,495
$_ 4,755

$ 88,755

$122,h29

¥ 37,993
$122,429
31.03%

$ 9,71;9
$125,570
776%

$ 42,357
$ 146,398
$125,570

' 36495%

10.17%%*  92.73%  97.83%

1’159;150 11159’150‘1:1599000'

( ) =~ Indicates loss. .
Mo

91.15%
1,159,000

Bus'Miles

- Loss. No income taxes involved.

~Li-




\
P R

falll]

It will be ;een rr6m ?aﬁie‘I:that the revenue estimates
of applicent and o:.thetgféf%‘dozno#'éﬁ:tor greatly. DBoth estimates
are predicated on a cop;inuépiop’pf_the current downward trend In
the number of éide*a. ,Ad@;t;gfgily, in the development of the
estimates a &1ﬁinution rggtoflhﬁg been utilized to give recognition
to the ‘adverse effect upon traffic of the increased fares.

The marked di:ferencestin the net operating results as
estimated by applicant and the staff respectively, both under:presenx
and proposed fares, are attributable to materialldirfe§6hcoé;in
some of the 1tem§ of exXpense as developed In the two-sfudies.3
The greatest difference is found in the matter of depreciatién
expense. Applicant's witness estimated that this item, during the
test period would total $42,497, while according%%olfhe staff |
witness the deprecistion expense would amount to oﬁl& $23,235. Tho{
large dirreronde“&hjtnq two estimates is explained by'tﬁo'fact that
spplicant, in depreciaﬁing its vehlcles, employed d‘gérvice 1ife
of 10 years, whereas the stalf estimated the vehicle sexrvice 1ife
at 12 years, calculating the monthly depreciation charge for the
test pq;iod'on a remaining life basis.u The engineer explained that
the lz-yeab'sérvice 1ife had been used because the staff had found
from'stuéiéé of other passenger stage -operstions that the type of
equipment-involved herein couldfnormaiiy be expected-to give service
for thét—ﬁér%éd]df"tfﬁqy“l‘ '

PR
e

~ T 1.-' . TR

Both the company's treasurer and the Commission's staff assumed
that the expenses o be incurred by applicant during the test
period would be no different under the proposed fares than under
present fares, except as to operating taxes and licenses.
Expenses in this group would be higher under the proposed fares

insofar as such expenses vary directly with the revenues
received by the carrier. 4

The record discloses that 30 buses are utlilized in applicant's
~operations. Two of those are fully depreciated and, as a group,

the wehicles are about 75 .per cent depreciasted. Applicantfs

wltneas stated that the buses would not necessarily be replaced

after 10 gyears' service, and that the service life "could well
be & l2-year periodT. '

-S-




A-3§>718- GF

¥
"

There were appreciable difreronces also in the expense
estimates of applicant and the starr with rospeet to repairs to
revenue equipment and, under administrative erpense, the allowance
ror management, supervision and aocounting. In applioant's study
$29,3SO was allowed Tor the item of repairs, while the staflf engineer
had estunated this expense at $35,930. Applioant's estimate was
bottomed on its actual experience of reeent months, while the stafr
‘igures asaertedly rerlect the results of studies of other
passenger stage servioes operating in various areas of this state.
The engineer was of the opinion that the company could not maintain
its equipment pProperly over an extended period of time at a cost
less than tha* which he had allowed in his study.5

For management, supervision and aeoounting applicant had
allowed, ror the test vosr, $16,000, while in the atarf | study
figure of $12 000 was employed. According to the reoord the
servioes in question are performed for aeoount of applicant»by
Paeirio Civy Linea. Charges assessed by the latter company are

- on the basis or a specified percentage of applicant's gross

revenues.6 The starr estimate, the engineer testifled, 1s based

on a recent study which the stalf made of the management services
performed by Paciric City Lines for 1its various systen operating

companies. In his opinion $12,000 was & falr measure of the value

of these servioes.

>""Ihe basis for the staff figure is 3.5 cents per coach mile

“for -labor and materials. Applicant's treasurer admitted that
‘it was questionable whether the company would be able to hold
‘the repalr expense down to the amount shown in hils study..-

This figure, the treasurer sald, is the ratic which applicant’s
‘revenues bear to the total of all the revenues of the operating
-companies In the Pacific City Lines system. According to the .
‘record, applicant's payments Lor the services in question

‘during the 12-montn period ending February 28, 1955, amounted
to &)19,0190

-6-




A=36718 GF x

The estimated operating results for the test period as

developed by the stalf engineer appear to be proper. -They will

be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.

The staff engineer’s study also included estimated

operating results under several possible alternate :are structures.

These results, for the rate year, are set forth in Table II below.

ZABLE 1T

] .
Zstimated Results of Operations Under Four Alternate
Fare Structures Suggested by the Commisalon's Staff

Item

Total Operating

Revenues

Total Operating

ZXpenses

Net Before Inconme

Taxes

Income Taxes

Alternate Fare Structure

1l

[

2

3

L

Cash 15¢
Tokens
2 for 254

Cash 15¢
Tokens
3 for 354

Cash 13¢
No
Tokens

Cash 157
Tokens

4 for SOL |

$470,970
B3l ,oL7

$ 36,023
$ 13,924

Net Afver Income Taxes $ 22,099

Operating Ratio*"/

Rate of Return?

95.+31%
17.60%

$473,690
$43l,982

$ 38,708
$ 15,371
% 23,337
95.07%
18.58%

. .
"After provision for income texes.

$L:78,800

535,050

$ 43,750
$ 18,090
$ 25,660
L. 6L%
20.43%

$1488,630
$h35,189fj

% 53,450
$ 23,321
$ 30,129

93+83%.
22.99%

In arriving at the foregoing estimates of operating results

under each of the four alternate fare structures the engineer

employed token usage percentages and diminution factors which had.

been developed by the Commission’s staff from éxperience data of

numerous transit operations throughout the state.

A second engineer from the Commission’s staff testified

concerning a study which he

-7

had made of applicant's operations t¢




A-36718 GF

appralse the adequacy of the,service, Ioa@ standards, on-time

' performance and other factora affecting sorvice.to"ého public. He
Introduced an exhibit in which the results of his traffic checks
were set forth and summarized. According to this witness his
survey of the service indicated that the passenger loading sppeared
to be generally satisfactory, and that there had been a mgfkéd'wp$"
improvament of the 6n-time performance of buses over tggpf?AGSaled
by previous service studies conducted by the Commissiéﬁ;s kaf}l“
The witness testifled that the company had made no reduction in
the annual milesge to compensate for an estimated downmgrd trond |
in pagsenger trafric, and that the compeny does not conﬁemplate
any éhanges in present service schedules or routes during the

enauiﬁg“la-month periéd.T

As hereinbefore mentioned, at the heering two individusls
voiced opposition to the sought fare increases. Their protests,
however, related primaxrily to alleged inadequacies in applicagt's
service. Specifically, the complaints were that during recent years
applicant has repeatedly reduced the amount of service offered to
the public, the service after 6:30 p.m. is too infreéuenx, entailing
unreasonsbly long walts at transfer points, and that applicanx'has
failed to provide service for patrons leaving theatres and other
places of entertalnment arte? 12:15~a;m., the asserted time of the

last scheduled departures from the Stockton downtown area.

By Decision‘Nb. 50337 of .July 27, 1954, supra, applicant was
ordered to make no reduction or curtailment in ary of the
schedules or services onwany of the routes as shown in its

published timetadle without first obtaining the approval of
the Cormisslon.




A=36718 GF

One of these witnesses in his testimony offered several Suggeated’
service changes which he belleved, 1f adopted by the company, would
correct the conditions of whichk he complained.8

In Decision No. 50337, supra, the Commission censured
applicant for its fallure to formulate and prosecute & program
designed to regain and develop patronage for its bus routes and
to attempt to solve its rinanéial problems by means other than fare
increases.9 Accordingly, applicent was directed therelin to develop
and undertake an aggressive business promotion plan and to render
a monthly report to the Commisslion showing detalled expenditures
of the amoﬁnx provided for the plan, together with a brief deécrip-
tlion of the activitles undertaken and of advertising purchased.
At the hearing in the instant application the treasurer testified

that the Commission's above-mentioned directive had been carriod out.

8 The suggestions offered by the witness were:

(1) better coordination of schedules at transfer points
where the frequency of service 1s at Iintervals of more
than 20 minutes, (2) observance of a minimum frequency
of service of 30-minute intervals on all lines at all
times, (3) extension of service in the evening so that
the last schedule of the day will start at L:15 a.m.
inatead of 12:15 a.m., (L) reduced fares {amount not
specified) for application during off-peak hours, and
(5) direct radiec communication between dispatcher and

bus operators Iin order t¢ minimize delays when emergenciea
arise. :

In commenting on applicant's dereliction in this respect the
Commission seid, in part, "Surely, applicant’s responsible
officlals must realize that fare increases in the past caused
substantlial loss of patronage and that the company's attempts
to compensate for the drop in earnings through service cuts

and still higher fares resulted only 1n further loss of traffic
and need for additional revenue. ¥ ¥ #* % % oTho Commiszsion will
not sit 1dly by while applicant continues to pursue a course
which inevitably will result in discontinuance of mass transit
gservice which 13 essentlal to the economic welfare of the
citizens of Stockton. The paramount immediate Zasue is the
commencement 0f activitlies designed to assure the maintenance

of Stockton's transit service in full vigor in the public
1nzerest.

-




4-36718 GF

Early last fall, he said, the princinal advertising agency in

Stochton had been retained to assist applicant in the prosecution

of the program. Over an extended period‘or time applicant's services
were publicized through the newspapers, over the radio and via

"

television. Additionally, posters and signs were placed on the

benches at bus stops and in other prominent locations. Also tho ’
compeny's schedules were widely distributed.lo ; "a "

No concrete beneficial results, applicant's witness
further testified, had been evidenced from the aforementioned
advertising program. As rar as the management hed been adle to
ascertain, he said, no help in building up the cdmpany’s declining
trarric had been received thererrom. With respect to the possibil~
ity of stimulating trarfic through increased Irequency of service
tne treasurer testified that experiments conducted in Sacramento
and In various other citles had clearly shown that the additional
revenues obtained were far exceeded by the increased operating

expenses involved. In view of these results, he said, applicant

has no plans for initiating ] similar experiment in Stockton.

Conelusions

It is evident from the record that the operating results
to be reasonably anticipated under present rares during the
projected rate yoar will not provide =a safe margin between revenues
and’ erpenses. On the other hand, the record does not Justify the

full measure of fare increases herein sought.' Fares or lS cents K

hadl ‘.-

W

10 - According to applicant's book records the total amount spent

for advertising during the.l2-month perlod.ending Mareh 31,

195, was $183. The corresponding figure for the l2-month

period. ending February 28, 1955, was $3,626... The estimates

of applicant and the Commission's staflf of total advertising

expense Ior the rate year ending May 31, 195 » _Were. $1,3OO
"and $l,350,‘respectively. e

PR, -

-10-




A=36718 GF

’

within Zone I, 20 cents within Zone II and interzone, with tokens

offered at the rate of three for 35 cents, but with no increase

in school fares, should provide applicant with net revenue of
$20,466 after provision for income taxes. This fare structure

is the same as that embraced in staff alternate proposal No. 2,
3upra, except as to the school fares. The corresponding operating
ratlio wouid be 95.6 per cont, and the rate of return 16.3 bor cent
on a deprecilated rate base of $125,570. The apparently high raté
of roturn is attributable to the fact, hereinbefore mentioned,
that applicant's equipment has been depreciated down te approximatoly
25 per cent or its original book cost. The foregoing operating
results, for the purposes of this procesading, are reasonablo.and
the Commission so finds.

The record indicates that the results obtained from
applicant's advertising program have not been encouraging.
Novertheless, it 1s ossentlal, for the maintensnce of adequate
transit service In Stockton, that agplicant continue to bring
forcefully to the public's attention the advantages of using
applicant’s facilities. Accordingly, 1t is expected that the
company will continue to make all reasonable efforts, by the various
means at 1ts command, to increase its volume of traffic.

In regard to certain service metters complained of at
the hearing, the evidence of record does not afford sufficient
detall for determining at this time to what extent, if at all, the
suggested changes should be made. In the circumstances, applicant
i3 expected to review 4its operations with particular reference to
Improved coordiﬁat;oﬁ of schedules at transfer Points, minimum
service frequency, extension of evening service and the other

service matters hereinbefore described, and to report to the

-11-




AZ36718 GF

Commission, within thirty deys after the effective date of the

order herein, an outline of 1ts studies of such matters togethéi
with the action proposed £o be taken.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
of record, the Commission 1s of the opinfon and hereby finds that
Increased fares to the extent provided for in the order which
follows are justifiod and that in all other respects applicant!s
proposals have not been justified.

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stockton City Lines, Inéi, be
and 1t is herebdby authorized to ostablish, on not less than fiéo
,days’ notice to the Commission and to the publie, changes in its
passenger fares &s follows: (1) increase the presont Zone 1
intrazone cash fare of 13 cehts to 15 cents and the present Zone 2
intrazone and also the 1nterzone cash fare of 18 cents to 20 cents,
(2) increase the token rate of fare from the existing basis of
four tokens for LS cents to three for 35 cents with provision for
acceptance of one token in lieu of the ls-cent cash fare and (3)
the roregoing increased fares shall be subject, to the extent
applicable, to the governing rules and regulations as set forth
in Exhibit "D" of the application filed in this proceeding.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days arter the
effective date of this order.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
Application No. 36718 be and it 1s hereby denled.

=12~




IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that applicant be and it
18 hereby directed to post and maintein in its vehicles a notice
of the increased fares herein authorized. Such notice shall be
posted not less than five days prior to the effective date or
such fares and shall remain posted for a period of not less than
thirty de.ys.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the
date hereoft,

Dated at San Franecisco » California, this 4/2 ﬂ/

aay or%?//{, 27, Q

Sé//\i’//f j @ﬁ//w /

-

7=
ﬁ’ //4}{%

ssiomrs




